

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 11182/2023

Pradeep Kumar Chajed S/o Sh. Parasmal Chajed, Aged About 68 Years, R/o M.p. Chajed Market, Inside Ajmeri Gate, Gopal Ji Ka Mohalla, Beawar, District Ajmer, Rajasthan Presently Residing At Ita Apartment, Marie Gold Block, F-1306, Magadi Road, Bangalore-23, Karnatakai

-----Petitioner

Versus

- 1

General Public, To Whomsoever It May Concern
- 2

Branch Manager, Oriental Bank Of Commerce, Branch-Govindam, Pipliya Bazaar, Beawar (Raj.)
- 3

Branch Manager, Bank Of Baroda, Branch-Mansoori Plaza, Opposite Pandit Market, Beawar (Raj.)
- 4

Branch Manager, Axis Bank Ltd., Shakha City Centre, Station Road, Beawar (Raj.)
- 5

Branch Manager, Life Insurance Corporation Of India, Udaipur Road, Opposite Parshvanath Hospital, Beawar (Raj.)
- 6

President, Basantkumari Kaluram Modi Trust, Beawar
- 7

Secretary, Basantkumari Kaluram Modi Trust, Beawar

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)

:

Mr. Arihant Samadaria on behalf of
Mr. Sunil Samadaria

For Respondent(s)

:

Mr. Aditya Sharma on behalf of
Mr. Jai Prakash Gupta

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Judgment / Order

29/04/2026

1. After arguing for some time, learned counsel for the petitioner prays that the learned Trial Court may be directed to decide the original succession application pending before it as

expeditiously as possible, after taking into consideration all the objections raised by the petitioner in the writ petition.

2. Considering the innocuous prayer of the petitioner, the present Civil Writ Petition is disposed of, without interfering with the order of the learned Trial Court, and with a direction to decide the succession proceedings as expeditiously as possible without granting any unnecessary adjournment to any of the parties.

3. However, it is made clear that the petitioner will also be entitled to raise all objections as raised in the writ petition during the course of the trial.

4. Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J